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Kia ora GEPS whƑnau

Kia Ora e te  whƑnau

Last week was full of many opportunities for exciting learning!

Our hockey teams represented us with pride as did our choir.  NgƑ mihi nui  (a big thank you) to Monica Topia , Jack 

Shouaib  and Mariah Chettiar  who coached and led our tamariki  in these events as well as to whƑnau who provided 

transport and supported them.  We also hosted students from other schools to participate in a poetry and art 
workshop.  Salomé Bergs helped organise  this and was blown away by the talent of our tamariki .

Kiwi classes began participating in Garden To Table and are loving it!  They do a scavenger hunt in the garden and 

then harvest spinach and herbs which they use to make smoothies.  We ended the week with an Olympic Games 

focused event to celebrate Cook Island Language week.  This was organised  by Crystal Toluaki and was enjoyed by 

all.  We often post photos of events such as these onto our Facebook page.  Following us is a great way to see what 
weõve been up to.  

We were impressed with the number of learning conversations held at our Student Led Conferences over the last two 

weeks.  Tamariki and kaiako  put a lot of thought into preparing for these and love to share them with you.  Over the 

next few days, we will be contacting whƑnau who werenõt able to attend and will try to make another time to 

meet.  Many teachers have shared the information that was discussed on Seesaw.  If you arenõt already connected to 
your childõs class, please see me or your childõs teacher and weõll be happy to help.

Nicole Tamepo is finishing at the end of the week as she and her husband prepare to welcome their new baby. We are 

fortunate to have secured two excellent and familiar teachers to share the teaching role in Room 6 - Julie Austin and 

Jan Reid. We are also lucky to have Sarah Monday teaching here from next Monday. She is an experienced teacher 

and will begin another new entrant class as the number of students increases.  Sarah will teach alongside Rahsmi Holt 
and Emily Silby in Room 4 for the time being.  

I would like to take this opportunity to thank Nicole for her mahi and aroha over the years. Many students and whƑnau 

have benefited from her wonderfully warm and effective teaching style. We wish her and her husband the best for their 
exciting journey ahead.  

Kathryn Arbon
Acting Principal
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Calendar of Events for Term 3  2024
Week 1: 

22-26 July

Week 2: 

29 July-02 August

Week 3:

05-09 August

Week 4:

12-16 August

Å Thu 25 Jul ï Kowhai 

Whanau to Bounce

Å Fri 26 Jul ï Kiwi Team 

@ GE Library

Å Assembly R11 at 2.15pm

Å Thu 01 Aug ï Student 

Led Conferences from 

3.15 - 6.15pm

Å Fri 02 Aug ï

Å  Assembly R5 at 2.15pm

Å Cook Island Language 

Week

Å Wed 07 Aug ï Student 

Led Conferences from 

     3.15 - 6.15pm

Å Thu 08 Aug ï Collective 

Choir @ Avondale Int 

from 9am-2pm

Å Fri 09 Aug ï 

Å Assembly R10 at 2.15pm

Å Thu 15 Aug ï R2 & R7 

to Tiritiri Matangi

Å Fri 16 Aug ïAssembly 

R1 at 2.15pm

Week 5: 

19-23 August

Week 6: 

26-30 August

Week 7:

02-06 September

Week 8:

09-13 September

Å Fri 23 Aug ï Interschool 

Gymnastics

Å Knowledge A Thon 

launch

Å No Assembly

Å Blue Light Disco 

Å 3.30 - 5pm

Å Tongan Language 

Week

Å Mon 26 Aug ï Tui 

classes to Stardome

Å Tue 27 Aug ï Tui 

classes to Stardome

Å R15 to Te Uru 9.30-

11.30am

Å R1 to Te Uru 12.30-

2.30pm

Å Wed 28 Aug ï R5 to Te 

Uru 9.30-11.30am

Å R11 to Te Uru 12.30-

2.30pm

Å Thu 29 Aug ï WhǕnau 

hui for parents new to 

Aotearoa

Å Fri 30 Aug ï Powhiri @ 

9.15. Whanau welcome

Å Assembly R15 at 

2.15pm

Å Tue 03 Sep ï BOT Hui 

6pm

Å Wed 04 Sep ï Discoôs in 

hall ï Kiwi @ 2pm, 

Takahe @ 3.15-4pm & 

Tui @ 4.15-5pm

Å Fri 06 Sep ï

Å Assembly R4 at 2.15pm

Å Tue 10 Sep ï Interschool 

Netball

Å Wed 11 Sep ï 

Knowledge A Thon 

testing

Å Thu 12 Sep ï 

Knowledge A Thon 

money in from today

Å OOZ Enrolment ballot at 

2pm

Å Fri 13 Sep ï Assembly 

R2 at 2.15pm

Week 9: 

16-20 September

Week 10: 

23-27 September

Special Notes

Å Te Wiki o te Reo Maori

Å Wed 18 Sep ï 

Interschool Basketball

Å Thu 19 Sep ï Kiwi Team 

@ Ballet in a Box 

Å Collective Choir @ 

Avondale Int from 9am-

2pm

Å Fri 20 Sep ï Assembly 

R7 at 2.15pm

Å Fri 27 Sep ï Knowledge 

A Thon prize draw

Å Singing assembly at 

2.15pm

Å Last day of Term 3 is 

Friday 27 September

Å First day of Term 4 is 

Monday 14 October



Kia Ora Whanau

A school public health nurse is available to discuss any concerns about your 
ŎƘƛƭŘΩǎ ƘŜŀƭǘƘΣ ƎǊƻǿǘƘ ŀƴŘ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜǎ ƘŜŀƭǘƘ ŀǎǎŜǎǎƳŜƴǘǎΣ 
health promotion, immunisation and home visiting. They are also able to help 
with skin and ear infections, asthma and eczema, bedwetting and soiling, 
hearing and vision concerns, linking to health and social services and advice 
about any other health concerns. 
They can be contacted via childandfamilywest.wth@waitematadhb.govt.nz.

Nga Mihi

Public Health Nurse
Child & Family West
Level 1 Snelgar Building
55-77 Lincoln road, Private bag 93-115
M.  021572059
childandfamilywest.wth@waitematadhb.govt.nz






